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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1856

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16TH DECEMBER, 2025

FUND ALLOCATED UNDER JSY

1856# SMT. RAJATHI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated and disbursed under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) for the last five years, State-wise;

(b) the technical support extended to the States/UTs under JSY for the last three years;

(c) the number of women benefitted under this scheme in Tamil Nadu, district/block-wise, categorised into SC, ST and others; and

(d) whether Government plans to issue clear guidelines on the responsibilities of ASHAs under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY)?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) Details of State/UT-wise approvals under JSY during the last five financial years is placed at Annexure I.

(b) Under National Health Mission (NHM), the Ministry provides technical support to the States/UTs through issuance of advisories and guidelines with regular supportive supervisory visits for monitoring, review, and digital monitoring framework.

(c) The district-wise details of number of JSY beneficiaries categorized into SC, ST and Others for the last financial year, as received from the State of Tamil Nadu, is placed at Annexure II.

(d) Under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY), responsibilities of Accredited Social Health Activists (ASHAs) include beneficiaries’ identification, facilitate beneficiaries’ registration for Antenatal Care (ANC), and facilitating institutional deliveries by mobilising and providing guidance.

****


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 1856 to be answered on 16.12.2025

Annexure I

State Program Implementation Plan (SPIP) Approvals (Rs. in Lakhs)

Sno State/UT FY 2020
-21

FY 2021
-22

FY 2022
-23

FY 2023
-24

FY 2024
-25

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 4.63 3.78 5.63 5.69 4.29
2 Andhra Pradesh 3445.90 3861.90 4053.00 4053.00 4011.15
3 Arunachal Pradesh 274.30 345.38 309.62 325.46 279.51
4 Assam 6933.61 6872.87 7917.38 8248.54 8536.93
5 Bihar 39083.20 39358.20 39358.20 41325.11 32930.00
6 Chandigarh 3.92 3.02 2.18 2.18 0.74
7 Chattisgarh 6860.70 6981.45 6935.25 7285.20 7605.00
8 D&N Haveli and Daman & Diu 30.99 31.31 32.32 32.32 32.14
9 Delhi 142.00 142.00 138.50 138.50 50.90

10 Goa 3.80 3.80 3.99 3.99 3.99
11 Gujarat 3449.65 3149.66 3217.33 3217.33 3132.94
12 Haryana 450.20 435.20 370.91 370.91 793.04
13 Himachal Pradesh 196.50 196.50 207.49 213.88 210.50
14 Jammu & Kashmir 7901.03 2972.03 2733.03 2733.03 2733.03
15 Jharkhand 9014.25 9014.25 9014.25 9539.25 9962.00
16 Karnataka 4945.00 4720.20 4320.20 4320.20 3485.98
17 Kerala 1544.23 1178.04 1480.31 1480.31 1615.22
18 Ladakh 73.47 79.27 76.50 76.50 74.90
19 Lakshadweep 12.82 13.00 13.00 13.65 13.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 22108.75 22107.75 21861.25 21861.25 22154.25
21 Maharashtra 4382.59 4280.79 4254.45 4254.45 4604.90
22 Manipur 168.53 168.53 168.53 168.53 160.50
023 Meghalaya 390.00 485.00 566.90 566.90 672.63
24 Mizoram 195.11 166.33 167.45 169.86 200.06
25 Nagaland 154.60 161.82 120.65 132.15 121.25
26 Odisha 8894.19 9208.38 9388.40 9976.15 9416.10
27 Puducherry 57.61 57.55 57.55 57.55 62.81
28 Punjab 1042.00 1032.00 1084.30 1084.30 1133.00
29 Rajasthan 19885.85 19867.67 18981.00 19474.72 19489.05
30 Sikkim 33.38 30.43 30.93 30.93 31.95
31 Tamil Nadu 3371.49 3371.88 3453.93 3453.93 2742.22
32 Telangana 3195.30 1542.77 1770.96 1770.96 3412.64
33 Tripura 309.00 388.00 320.50 349.50 309.75
34 Uttar Pradesh 52725.94 52920.67 54763.67 54763.67 54897.23
35 Uttarakhand 1812.42 1540.21 1718.43 1623.93 1759.88
36 West Bengal 8233.85 8043.33 8494.81 8494.81 7766.46

Source: FY 2020-21 as shared by States to NHM Finance Division, MoHFW. Other FYs as per SPIP approvals in ROP.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 1856 to be answered on 16.12.2025

Annexure II

Number of Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) beneficiaries in Tamil Nadu

S.No District
FY 2024-25

SC ST Others Total
1 Ariyalur 1349 60 3213 4622
2 Chenglepat 2820 316 6882 10018
3 Chennai 11806 202 26920 38928
4 Coimbatore 2161 29 10307 12497
5 Cuddalore 6868 261 7298 14427
6 Dharmapuri 2051 784 8072 10907
7 Dindigul 3537 8 8417 11962
8 Erode 478 781 4490 5749
9 Kallakurichi 4619 835 6523 11977

10 Kanchipuram 1453 259 3891 5603
11 Kanyakumari 927 273 4616 5816
12 Karur 2130 0 3003 5133
13 Krishnagiri 2889 121 5759 8769
14 Madurai 3559 25 13346 16930
15 Myladuthurai 2309 19 2996 5324
16 Nagapattinam 1082 58 1953 3093
17 Namakkal 3004 800 5954 9758
18 Perambalur 1974 64 2318 4356
19 Pudukottai 2909 8 9288 12205
20 Ramand 2180 22 5518 7720
21 Salem 4033 1326 13715 19074
22 Sivaganga 2402 0 4260 6662
23 Tenkasi 1526 25 4883 6434
24 Thanjavur 6664 107 12508 19279
25 The Nilgris 1238 338 1118 2694
26 Theni 4302 48 7310 11660
27 Thirupathur 5340 74 7425 12839
28 Thiruvallur 4094 519 8386 12999
29 Thiruvanamalai 5348 2514 8245 16107
30 Thiruvarur 3331 148 3708 7187
31 Thoothukudi 3474 14 7586 11074
32 Tirunelveli 3709 72 6396 10177
33 Tiruppur 3157 151 7436 10744
34 Trichy 4443 45 10585 15073
35 Vellore (including Ranipet) 1954 1422 6870 10246
36 Villupuram 4269 376 8079 12724
37 Virudhunagar 4529 18 8769 13316

Source: Data as reported by the State of Tamil Nadu.

